FFranklin fFamilp
Regearchers United

Yolume 19

Kentucky

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 1 (2nd Edition)



Franklin Family Researchers United

Volume 19 July 1996
2nd Edition, re-paginated by Ben Franklin, 19 Feb 1999

About the Cover

The map on the cover was taken from “Map Guide to the U.S. Federal Censuses 1790-
1920”, William Thorndale and William Dollarhide; Genealogical Publishing Co., Inc., Baltimore,
Second printing 1988.

According to Notes: The Kentucky- Tennessee boundary, intended to be 36 deg 30 min,
was run too far north in 1779-1780 by Virginia surveyors. Kentucky finally accepted this erroneous
Walker Line in early 1820, but significant parts of the boundary remained uncertain until a resurvey
completed in 1859. Some settlers in the disputed strip were uncertain in which state they lived. By
contrast, the Kentucky-Tennessee line west of the Tennessee River was surveyed in 1819 essentially
on 36 deg 30 min. Kentucky became a state in 1792. Federal census were lost for all counties.

According to “The Handy Book for Genealogists”, United State of America, Eighth Edition;
published by The Everton Publishers, Inc., PO Box 368, Logan, Utah 84321: Long before any white
man had explored Kentucky, the entire area was claimed by Virginia as part of Augusta County.
As early as 1750, Dr. Thomas Walker explored the eastern part of Kentucky. Daniel Boone followed
in 1767. The first permanent settlement took place at Harrodsburg in 1774. The next year, Colonel
Richard Henderson of North Carolina formed the Transylvania Company. He purchased almost
half of Kentucky from Indian tribes, comprising all of the land between the Kentucky River in the
central part of the state and the Cumberland River in the extreme western part. Daniel Boone settled
Boonesboro in 1775 as well. In 1776, the Kentucky area was taken away from Fincastle County,
Virginia and became Kentucky County, Virginia. In 1780, Kentucky County was divided into three
counties: Fayette, Jefferson and Lincoln; which were in turn divided into nine counties within a
decade.

This early period of settlement was one of much bloodshed and danger as the Indians tried
to keep their lands. The courageous early settlers came mainly from Maryland, North Carolina,
Pennsylvania, Tennessee and Virginia. Louisiana Purchase in 1803, migration and settlement in
Kentucky increased. Immigrants from Russia, Italy, Poland and Austria came to the area. The War
of 1812 involved many Kentucky men. Although neutral in the Civil War, Kentucky had over
75,000 of its men in the Union forces and 35,000 to 60,000 in the Confederate forces. The extreme
western tip of Kentucky is sometimes referred to as the Jackson Purchase Region since it was
purchased in 1818 from the Chickasaw Indians during Andrew Jackson's presidency. It includes
Calloway, Marshall, McCracken, Graves, Fulton, Hickman, Carlisle and Ballard counties.

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 2 (2nd Edition)



Table of Contents

ADOUL TNE COVES ...ttt sttt e es e bbbt et e e en e eaeesreeneesne e neente s 2

= oK o) 0] 01 = 1S RS 3

e U O = (= PSP ORR 4

EdItOr'S MESSAQE ... .ttt ettt e e e e 5o
James Franklin & Rachel (Unknown) Franklin ..o 6
Second Census Of KeNtUCKY - 1800 ..........uuuiuiiiiiiiieii it e e e e e e e e e e 9
Hopkins County, Kentucky CeNSUS RECOITS .........ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitie et 10
Report of the Adjutant General of the State of Kentucky Soldiers of the War Of 1812....15
Kentucky Pioneer and Court RECOIS.........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 16
The KentuCky Land GrantS...........ooii oottt ee e 17
Old Kentucky ENtrieS and DEEUS ........uuiiiiii it 22
History of Orphan Brigade ..........coooiiiiiiii e e e e 23
Revolutionary War Soldiers in KENTUCKY .........uuueiiiiiirieeeee et ee e 23
KENTUCKY MBITIAGES ...ttt e et e e eeee e s 24
(@ 11 1T 1TSS, 27...

NP2 T TSN [T [ GO USRI 28......

g F= ot [T [ USRI 31....

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 3 (2nd Edition)



FFRU Charter

Elaine Franklin Giddens, Editor
736 Dogwood Str eet
Jasper, TX 75951

Dedicated to the research and preservation of the SURNAME

FRANKLIN
Organized in January 1991

PURPOSE: To Unite & Assist those researching the Surname of FRANKLIN

To Publish a quarterly consisting of FRANKLIN Research in January, April, July
& October.

To maintain a computer data base of the FRANKLIN Surname and allied lines for
the assistance of Franklin Family Researchers United members.

To provide focus reports, Pedigree Charts & Family Group Sheets of computer
database (which consistsof 37,000 Franklin& allied names) free of chargeto FFRU
members. These reports are provided for non-members for $5.00 per search plus
10¢ per copy. All search fees will be used to purchase source materials for the
benefit of all FFRU members.

To encourage all members to submit any well documented FRANKLIN Research
for publication

To encourage all members to submit PeekgCharts, Family Group Sheets and
any other materials that will assist us in maintaining and updating our computer
data base.

To solicit unlimited queries from members as well as non- members. These queries
will be published, at the discretion of the editors, free of charge and must have a
FRANKLIN connection.

To encourage members to submit family publications (or any other books deemed
of interest to other members) for review in our quarterlies. Books submitted for
review becomes a part of FFRU Library after being reviewed.

SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL

NAME: ADDRESS

CITY: STATE ZIP
Subscription Membership is $20.00 per year (due in January).

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 4 (2nd Edition)



Editor's Message
Hi Members and FFRU Researchers:

With this issue we begin our countdown to the end of year five (5). The index for the “first
five years” still lurks in the back of my mind and we have sent out a few feelers to others requesting
suggestions on the best format for this index. We welcome your comments. Not only would our
index consist of all the research materials but also the surnames published for the past five years.
This project may not become a reality until 1997.

A response has been received to our challenge in FFRU Volume 18, April 1996 for
identification of the picture in the background of the cover photo. Bev Petersen (16305 Chandler
Blvd., Mishawaka, IN 46544) writes “The only response to the photo contest was from Mrs. Lilian
Miller, 1684 Firth Rd., Inverness, lllinois 60067-4643. Her guess was that the man in the photo was
Alonzo W. Franklin, son of John and Lucy Robbins Franklin. Alonzo was the only one who is not
accounted for in the photo and it would make sense that someone added his photo later to complete
the family. | think Alonzo may have moved to Hutchinson, Kansas with some of the other Franklins
and this is why | do not have any more information on him. Kansas was a hot spot for a bunch of
our Franklin's to move to and | need to follow up and try to find more of them.” Congratulations
Lilian...your account has received a credit for 1997 membership subscription.

You will note that our cover with this issue is a little different from those in the past. Personal
pictures continues to be difficult to get...and this is certainly understandable. The chance of loss
always exist. Therefore focus on State research will be incorporated. If you have a particular state
that you are most interested... let us know and we will be happy to feature on our covers at some
later date. As much research on that state as possible will also help. Tennessee will probably be our
focus for October 1996. Kentucky and Tennessee seems to go hand in hand from an early
prospective.

Good luck to all of you in your research... keep in touch.

Elaine

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 5 (2nd Edition)



James Franklin & Rachel (Unknown) Franklin

(Researchers: J. Donad Franklin, 18 Entrada East, Irvine, CA 92720 (1991); WetonaF Harrell, PO
Box 176, Dawson Springs, KY 42408 (1964); D.W. Dockery, Jr. 934 Bell Drive, Madisonville,
KY 42431; FGS Ellen E.M. Kurr for Mary L.B. Atwood, Spanish Fork, Utah.

See FFRU Vol 13 page 40 for Kentucky Marriages.

James Franklin was born 1771 in SC, and married Rachel Unknown who wasborn 1767. The 1850
Hopkins Co., KY Censusin the HH of Margaret Chapel.

Franklin Fireplace Vol 111 pg.259 (1970-71): Query from D.W. Dockey, Jr., 934 Bell Drive,

Madisonville, KY 42431: “James Franklin, born abt 1771 in SC, received a land grant in Henderson
Co., KY on Lick Creek in 1806 (now Hopkins Co., KY). He and his wife, Rachel (b 1767), are
supposed to be buried in Lick Creek Cemetery. There are no stones. He was a charter member of
the New Hope Church and a Moderator. Sons said to be their children: Caleb D. (b 6 June 1799 SC
- d 3 June 1856 Hopkins Co., KY); Thomas (b abt 1803 SC); Jeremiah (b abt 1806 KY - d abt 1860
Hopkins Co., KY); James (b abt 1808 KY); Stephen D. (b 19 Nov 1810 KY); David (b 1813 KY)".

James & Rachel Franklin's Children:

1. Caleb D Franklin, son of James and Rachel (Unknown) Franklin, was born 6 Jun 1799 in
SC, and married 8 Jul 1819 in Hopkins Co, KY, (17365) Catherine Davis, daughter of
William, Sr, and Ann (Loving) Davis, who was born 7 Jun 1800 in SC. Caleb D died 3 Jun
1856 in Hopkins Co, KY. Catherine died 6 Jan 1859 in Hopkins Co, KY.
(Correspondence: J. Donald Franklin, 18 Entrada East, Irvine, CA 92720 (1991) States
settled in Hopkins Co., KY 1800-1805.) Children:

(1) Martha J Franklin, daughter of Caleb D and Catherine (Davis) Franklin, was born
1831 in KY.

(2) Newton Franklin, son of Caleb D and Catherine (Davis) Franklin, was born 1833 in
KY, and married 25 Mar 1868 in Hopkins Co, KY. to Parthenie E Franklin, daughter
of James W and Caroline (?) Franklin, who was born 1846 in KY.

(3) Israel Franklin, son of Caleb D and Catherine (Davis) Franklin, was born 1836 in
KY, and married 23 Jun 1858 in Hopkins Co, KY. to Elizabeth J Butler.

No children of this marriage in these records.

4) Nancy Franklin, daughter of Caleb D and Catherine (Davis) Franklin, was born 1835
in KY.

(5) Esias Earl Franklin, son of Caleb D and Catherine (Davis) Franklin, was born about
1841 in Hopkins Co, KY, and married 9 Nov 1863 in School House #50, Crittenden
Co, KY Tabitha M.M.J. "Matilda" Matthews, daughter of James and Temperance
(Arnold) Matthews, who was born about 1842 in KY. Esias Earl died 31 Jan 1871
in Crittenden Co, KY. Tabitha M.M.J. "Matilda" died 31 Oct 1873 in Crittenden Co,
KY.

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 6 (2nd Edition)



Children:

A. William Newton Franklin, son of Esias Earl and TabithaM.M.J. "Matilda"
(Matthews) Franklin, was born 2 Sep 1864.

B. Green Anderson Franklin, son of Esias Earl and TabithaM.M.J. "Matilda"
(Matthews) Franklin, was born 25 Sep 1866 in Crittenden Co, KY, and
married 4 Jan 1899 in Marion, Crittenden Co, KY to Florence Elizabeth
Brasher, daughter of William Allen and Nancy Jane (Hale) Brasher, who
was born 15 Aug 1878 in Crittenden Co, KY . Green Anderson died 3 May
1937 in Princeton, Caldwell Co, KY . Florence Elizabeth died 23 Nov 1945
in Evansville, Vanderbough Co, IN.

Children:

(A)  JamesHenry Franklin, son of Green Anderson and Florence
Elizabeth (Brasher) Franklin, was born 2 Nov 1916 in Mexico,
Crittenden Co, KY, and married 9 Apr 1939 in Madisonville,
HopkinsCo, KY to Mary ThomasWring, daughter of Forest Newton
and Minnie Maude (M cConnell) Wring, whowasborn 16 Mar 1919
in Princeton, Caldwell Co, KY. James Henry died 6 Feb 1990 in
Hopkinsville, Christian Co, KY. Mary Thomasdied 4 Jan 1985 in
Hopkinsville, Christian Co, KY . Children:

a James Donald Franklin, son of James Henry and Mary
Thomas (Wring) Franklin, wasborn 26 Mar 1947 in Marion,
Crittenden Co, KY, and married 12 Oct 1974 in Berea,
Madison Co, KY to Ann Gail Barton. No children of this
marriage in these records.
C. James Jasper Franklin, son of Esias Earl and TabithaM.M.J. "Matilda’
(Matthews) Franklin, was born 24 Jan 18609.
D. Nancy Temperance Franklin, daughter of Esias Earl and TabithaM.M.J.
"Matilda" (Matthews) Franklin, was born 23 Apr 1871.

Thomas Franklin, son of James and Rachel (Unknown) Franklin, was born 1803 in SC, and
married Rebeccawho was born 1815 in KY. Children:

@
2)

3
(4)

()

(6)
(7)

John Thomas Franklin, son of Thomas and Rebecca () Franklin, was born 1831 in
KY.

Isaiah Jackson Franklin, son of Thomas and Rebecca () Franklin, wasborn 1837 in
KY.

John T Franklin, son of Thomas and Rebecca () Franklin, was born 1837 in KY..
Lucinda Franklin, daughter of Thomas and Rebecca () Franklin, was born 1838 in
KY.

Cynthia Franklin, daughter of Thomas and Rebecca () Franklin, was born 1841 in
KY.

TempaFranklin, daughter of Thomasand Rebecca () Franklin, wasborn 1843inKY'.
Eady Jackson Franklin, daughter of Thomasand Rebecca () Franklin, wasborn 1844
inKY.

Jeremiah Franklin, son of James and Rachel (Unknown) Franklin, was born about 1806 in
KY, and married 1) 10 Jan 1826 in Hopkins Co, K, Elizabeth Jackson who was born 1807
in SC. Jeremiah died 1860 in Hopkins Co, KY. Jeremiah also married 2) 13 Mar 1858 in

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 7 (2nd Edition)



Hopkins Co, KY, Nancy Brown who was born 1824 in KY..
No children of the second marriage in these records. Children:

D
2

3

(4)
()
(6)
(7)
(8)

James A Franklin, son of Jeremiah and Elizabeth (Jackson) Franklin, was born 1828
inKY.

Logan A Franklin, son of Jeremiah and Elizabeth (Jackson) Franklin, wasborn 1829
inKY, and married 16 Jun 1852 in Hopkins Co, KY Martha E Jackson.

No children of this marriage in these records.

David N Franklin, son of Jeremiah and Elizabeth (Jackson) Franklin, wasborn 1832
inKY, and married 3 Mar 1863 in Hopkins Co, KY mr Elizabeth Clark.

No children of this marriage in these records.

RebeccaFranklin, daughter of Jeremiah and Elizabeth (Jackson) Franklin, wasborn
1836in KY.

Jeremiah Franklin, son of Jeremiah and Elizabeth (Jackson) Franklin, wasborn 1839
inKY.

Thursey Franklin, daughter of Jeremiah and Elizabeth (Jackson) Franklin, was born
1842 inKY.

L afayette Franklin, son of Jeremiah and Elizabeth (Jackson) Franklin, wasborn 1845
inKY.

Orleander Franklin, son of Jeremiah and Elizabeth (Jackson) Franklin, was born
1854 in KY.

James Franklin, son of James and Rachel (Unknown) Franklin, was born about 1808 in
Hopkins Co, KY, and married 28 Mar 1828 in Hopkins Co, KY, Rebecca Jackson who was
born 1814 in Hopkins Co, KY. Children:

D
2)

3)
(4)
Q)
(6)

(7)
(8)
9)

(10)
(11)

John Franklin, son of James and Rebecca (Jackson) Franklin, was born 1831 in
Hopkins Co, KY.

Stephen E Franklin, son of James and Rebecca (Jackson) Franklin, was born 1832
inHopkinsCo, KY, and married 7 Jul 1853in HopkinsCo, KY to Emily O Southard.
No children of this marriage in these records.

James A Franklin, son of James and Rebecca (Jackson) Franklin, was born 1836 in
Hopkins Co, KY.

Rachel E Franklin, daughter of James and Rebecca (Jackson) Franklin, was born
1836 in Hopkins Co, KY.

Nancy Franklin, daughter of James and Rebecca (Jackson) Franklin, wasborn 1840
inKY.

Gilbert Franklin, son of James and Rebecca (Jackson) Franklin, was born 1843 in
Hopkins Co, KY, and married 22 Feb 1876 in Hopkins Co, KY to S C Oliver.

No children of this marriage in these records.

ZerildaFranklin, daughter of James and Rebecca (Jackson) Franklin, wasborn 1847
in Hopkins Co, KY .

Logan Franklin, son of James and Rebecca (Jackson) Franklin, was born 1847 in
Hopkins Co, KY.

MitildaFranklin, daughter of Jamesand Rebecca(Jackson) Franklin, wasborn 1849
in Hopkins Co, KY.

W B Franklin, son of James and Rebecca (Jackson) Franklin, wasborn 1851 inKY.
Francis U Franklin, son of James and Rebecca (Jackson) Franklin, was born 1854
inKY.

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 8 (2nd Edition)



(12)

P JFranklin, daughter of James and Rebecca (Jackson) Franklin, was born 1859 in
KY.

Stephen D Franklin, son of James and Rachel (Unknown) Franklin, was born 19 Nov 1810
inKY, and married Tempawho was born 1817 in KY. Children:

Q) Rebecca Franklin, daughter of Stephen D and Tempa () Franklin, wasborn 1838 in
KY.
2 Finis Franklin, son of Stephen D and Tempa () Franklin, wasborn 1842 inKY, and
married 10 Jul 1859 in Hopkins Co, KY Sarah Wilson who was born 1841 in KY.
No children of this marriage in these records.
3 Newton Franklin, son of Stephen D and Tempa () Franklin, was born 1840 in KY..
4 Nancy Franklin, daughter of Stephen D and Tempa () Franklin, wasborn1842inKY..
(5) Stephen Addison Franklin, son of Stephen D and Tempa () Franklin, was born 1844
inKY.
(6) John Riley Franklin, son of Stephen D and Tempa () Franklin, wasborn 1846 inKY.
) Foster M Franklin, son of Stephen D and Tempa () Franklin, was born 1847 in KY.
(8) Thomas J Franklin, son of Stephen D and Tempa () Franklin, was born 1848 in KY'.
6. David Franklin, son of James and Rachel (Unknown) Franklin, was born 1813 in
KY, and married 24 Feb 1834 in Hopkins Co, KY Didana Jackson, daughter of
Elener Jackson, who was born 1823 in KY. Children:
Q) MirandaFranklin, daughter of David and Didana (Jackson) Franklin, wasborn 1835
inKY.
2 Sanford Franklin, son of David and Didana (Jackson) Franklin, was born 1838 in
KY.
3 Cassanda Franklin, daughter of David and Didana (Jackson) Franklin, was born
1842inKY.
4 ChristinaFranklin, daughter of David and Didana (Jackson) Franklin, wasborn 1845
inKY.
Second Census of Kentucky - 1800
Name County Tax List Date
Franklin, George Clark 7/22/1800
Franklin, James Barren 9/10/1800
Franklin, James Harrison 1800
Franklin, John Barren 1800
Franklin, John Fleming 8/11/1800
Franklin, John Warren 1800/1801
Franklin, John Jr. Barren 9/10/1800
Franklin, John Sr. Barren 9/10/1800
Franklin, Stephen Fayette 11/07/1800
Franklin, William Cumberland 1799
Franklin, Zepheniah Mason 1800

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 9 (2nd Edition)



Hopkins County, Kentucky Census Records

(Published Franklin Fireplace, August 1975, pg 765-767. Contributed by Berdie Fox, 218 Ramsey
St., Dawson Springs, KY 42408.)
1810
Owen Franklin 1m -10, 2m 10/16, 2m 16/26, Im 26/45; If -10, 2f 10/16, if 26/45.
William Franklin 1m 16/26; 1f -10, 1f 16/26.
Thomas Franklin 1m 10/16, 1m 16/26; 2f 16/26, 1f 45+; 1m 45+.
James Franklin 4m -10, 2m 10/16, Im 26/45; 1f 26/45.
1820
Edmond Franklin 2m -10, 1m 10/16, 1m 26/45, 1m 45+; 2f 10/16, 1f 26/45.
Noel FranklinIm 5, Im 20/30; 1f 20/30; 1m 45+.
1830
James Franklin Im 20/30; If -5, If 15/20.
Thomas Franklin Im 15/20, Im 20/30; 1f -5, |If 15/20.
Cdeb Franklin Im -5, Im 5/10, Im 30/40; 2f -5, 1f 5/10, If 20/30.
Jeremiah Franklin 3m -5, Im 20/30; 1f 20/30.
James Franklin 2m 15/20, 1m 40/50; 1f 15/20, 1f 50/60.
William Franklin 2m -5, Im 5/10, 1m 40/50; If 5/10, If 20/30.
Jeremiah F. Franklin Im -5, 2m 5/10, 2m 10/15, Im 30/40; 2f -5, 2f 5/10, 1f 30/40.
Stephen F. Franklin Im -5, Im 20/30, Im 50/60; 1f -5, 1f 20/30, 1f 60/70.
Susannah Franklin Im 5/10, 1m 15/20; 1f 3o/4o0.
Samuel Franklin Im 15/20, Im 50/60; 2f 15/20, 1f 50/60.
David Franklin Im,-5, Im 20/30; 2f -5, 1f 20/30.
James Franklin Jr. 3m 5/10, Im 20/30; 1f -5, 1f 10/15, 1f 20/30.
Silas Franklin Im -5, Im 5/10, 1m 20/30; 3f 5/10, 1f 20/30.

1850
HH Name Age Occ Red E. Birth
915/915 Cdeb D. Franklin 5Im farmer R.E.$800. b. S.C.
Catharine 50f b. S.C.
Martha J. 19f b. Ky.
Newton 17m b. Ky.
Isreal 14m b. Ky.
Nancy 15f b. Ky.
EsiasE. 10m b. Ky.
528/528 William Franklin 45m farmer b. S.C.
William J. FRANKLIN 13m b. Ky.
Caleb M. DAVIS 17m farmer b. Ky.
Francis FRANKLIN 13 (M) b. Ky.
John BARTON 14m b. Ky.

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 10 (2nd Edition)



HH
520/529

531/531

533/533

542/542

641/641

728/728

Name

Edward Franklin
Rebecca
Jeremiah

Baby

Martha BARTON

David Franklin
Diadana

Miranda

Sanford
Cassanda
Christina

Elener JACKSON

John M. Franklin
Cynthia A.
Benjamin

Zeck Taylor
Serona

Christopher Franklin
Nancy

MelissaJ.
JuliaDOCKERY
Hildah DOCKERY
CamiliaDOCKERY

William W. Franklin
Lucinda

Abraham

Ranselyer

James L.

Amanda

Margaret J. HAMILTON
Susan M. HAMILTON
Wm. J. HAMILTON

Madison R. Hamby
Charlotta
Washington |.
Jefferson C.
Grandison

Alebert Lee

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 11 (2nd Edition)

Age
25m
27f
m
1f
14f

37m
27f
15f
12m

5f
70f

26m
24f
5m
3m
1f

22m
23f
3f
18f
53f
14f

40m
30f
[9m
12m
[Im
8f
15f
12f
5m

32m
26f
m
5m
3m
Im

Occ
farmer

farmer

farmer

farmer

farmer

farmer

farmer

Real E.

R.E.$150.

R.E.$150.

R.E.$760

R.E.$450.

oo

Soooooo Doooo

Sooouo

Soooouo

Soooooooo

oo



HH

916/916

468/468

4717471

518/518

Name

John W. POE
Lewis FRANKLIN

Zachariah FRANKLIN

James W. Franklin
Caroline
Catherine HIBBS
Parthenia Franklin
Talbot Franklin

Jeremiah Franklin
Elizabeath

James A.

Logan A.

David N.
Rebecca A.
Jeremiah

Thursey

L afayette

James Franklin
Rebecca
John
Steven E.
James A.
Rachel E.
Nancy
Gilbert
Zerilda
Logan
Matilda

Stephen Franklin
Tempa

Rebecca

Finis

Newton

Nancy

Stephen Addison
John Riley
Foster M.
Thomas J.

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 12 (2nd Edition)

Age

23m
24m

18 (f?)

24m
23f

43 or 13f

4f
2m

45m
43f
22m
21m
18m
14f
[Im
8f
5m

42m
36f
19m
18m
16m
13f
10f
m
3f
3m
If

38m
33f
12f
8m
10m
8f
6m
4m
3m
2m

Occ

farmer

farmer

farmer

farmer
farmer

farmer

Real E.

R.E.$200.

R.E.$600.

R.E.$150

R.E.$1600.

oooo

Soooooooo

Sooooooooouo

Soooooooovo



HH
520/520

525/525

527/527

HH
33/33

59/59

611/611

Name

Wilbert Franklin
Florinda
Benjamin C.

Thomas Franklin
Rebecca

John Thomas

| saiah Jackson
Cynthia
Lucinda

John T.

Tempa

Eady Jackson

Margaret Chapel
Stephen D.
Enoch

Eunia JACKSON

Catherine
JACKSON

Enoch JACKSON
James FRANKLIN
Rachel FRANKLIN
Airy JACKSON

Name

James A. Franklin
Mary J.

A.N Franklin
Mary E.
LauraR.
Boswell T. B.
ElizaA. WADE

James W. Franklin
Martha

Parthena

T.R.

B. W.

Age Occ Real E. Birth
21m farmer R.E.$80. b. Ky.
18f b. Ky.
7/12m b. Ky.
47m famer  R.E.$450. b. Ky.
35f b. Ky.
19m b. Ky.
13m b. Ky.
of b. Ky.
12f b. Ky.
13m b. Ky.
Tt b. Ky.
of b. Ky.
65f R.E.$230. b. S.C.
26m b. Ky.
23m b.Ky.
21f b. Ky.
3f b. Ky.
2m b.Ky.
79m b. S.C.
83f b. S.C.
05f b. Ky.
1860

Age Occ Real E. PersProp Birth/Notes
33m faamer  RE.$400. PP$200. b.Ky.
28f b. Ky
27m famer R.E.$500. PP b. Ky.
26f b. Ky.
If b. Ky.
age? b. Ky.
21f b. Ky.
40m farmer PP.$200 b. Ky.
27f b. Ky.
14f b. Ky.
11m b. Ky.
9m b. Ky.

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 13 (2nd Edition)



HH Name Age Occ Rea E. PersProp Birth/Notes

R.C. 7t b. Ky.
M. C. 5f b. Ky.
M. J 2f b. Ky.
751/751 John M. Frankling 35m farmer P-P$300. b. Ky
Sarah A. 28f b. Ky.
Ben 13m b. Ky.
Z.T. 12m b. Ky.
Malvina 8f b. Ky.
Lucky 10/12f b. Ky.
Elizabeath [If b. Ky.
ROBERTSON
823/823 Lucinda Frankling 40f PP$200. b.Ky.
W. J. 13m b. Ky.
Susanna 7t b. Ky
A. C. Franklin 17f b. Ky.
824/824  A. Franklin 27m famer  R.E.$1600. PP $200 b.Ky.
Margaret 24f b. Mo.
N.E. 5f b. Ky.
William 3m b. Ky.
Gilbert 19m farming b. Ky.
Gilbert Im b. Ky.
828/828 Lewis Franklin 30m farm labor PP$100. b.lIl.
R. E. 24f b. Ky.
M. A. Im b. Ky.
947/947 James A. Franklin 26m famer  R.E.$500. b. Ky.
Nancy 27f b. Ky.
SA. 3f b. Ky.
Sarah J. age? b. Ky.
Martha BARTON 17f b. Ky.
948/948 John Franklin 29m farmer PP$200. b.Ky.
Emily 25f b. Ky.
Martha E. f b. Ky.
N. E. 6mo. b. Ky.
949/949 J. H. Franklin 21m famer  PPR$200. b. Ky.
Mary E. 16f b. Ky.

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 14 (2nd Edition)



HH Name Age Occ Rea E. PersProp Birth/Notes

951/951 James Franklin 51M farming  R.E.$500. b. Ky.
Rebecca 47f b. Ky.
C.G 11 b. Ky.
Logan 13 twin b. Ky.
Seralda 13 twin b. Ky.
Matilda 10f b. Ky.
W. B. 9m b. Ky.
Francis U. 6 mo. b. Ky.
PJ If b. Ky.
954/954 Finis U. Franklin 20m farming b. Ky.
Sarah [of Married within the year. b. Ky.
976/976 Jeremiah Franklin 54 or 59m farmer PP$300. b.Ky.
Nancy 36f b. Ky.
Orlander 6m b. Ky.
Pinkery BROWN 13 b. Ky.
Mary BROWN 14f b. Ky.
1093/1093 William Henson 49m farming R.E.$1000. P.P$1000. b. N.C.
AmandaA. 8f b. Ky.
Bartha (Bertha?) A. 7t b. Ky.
William D. 3m b. Ky.
Byon (Bryon?) L. I m b. Ky.
Benjamin FRANKLIN 14m b. Ky.
A.0.BOBBS 43m farm labor $500. b. Ky.
ElviraBOBBS A0f b. Ky
Mary A. BOBBS 13f b. Ky.
MarthaS.BOBBS  12f b. Ky.

Report of the Adjutant General of the State of Kentucky
Soldiers of the War Of 1812

Compiled by Minnie S. Wilder, 1931. Franklin Fireplace pg 442 complete collection in Franklin
Family Researchers United Library.

FRANKLIN, BENJAMIN Pvt. Mustered Newport 31 Aug. 1813. Roll of Cap t. John Hornbeck'’s
Co., Ky. Mtd. Militia, Commanded by Col. Henry Renick. p. 144

FRANKLIN, BENNET Pvt. mustered 1 Sept. 1812 to 25 Dec. 1812.:Furloughed. Roll of Capt.
Solomon Brandenburg's Co. 3rd Reg. Ky,. detached Militia. p. 53

FRANKLIN, CHARLESPvt. Mustered 1 Mar. 1814 t0 30 June 1814. Roll of Lt. NarcissusBrontins
Co., 7thReg., U.S. Infantry, p. 330

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 15 (2nd Edition)



FRANKLIN, CLAIBOURNE, Pvt. Mustered 20 May 1813 to 19 Nov. 1813. Roll of Capt. Robert
B..McAfee Co. KY Mtd. Inf. P.234

FRANKLIN, EDWARD Pvt mustered 10 Nov. 1814 served six months. Roll of.Capt. Edward
Berry’s Co. Ky. Detached Militia. p.295

FRANKLIN, EDWARD Pvt. Mustered 10 Sept. 1814 to 90ct. 1814. Roll of Capt. Memorial
Forrest’s Co., commanded by Lt. Col. Andrew Porter Ky. Vol. Militia. P. 321

FRANKLIN, JAMESPvt. Mustered Newport 28 Aug. 1813 to 3Nov. 1813. Roll of Capt. Jeremiah
Martin's Co, KY. Vol. Mil. P. 134

FRANKLIN, JOEL Orderly Sgt. Mustered Newport 29 Aug. 1813. Roll of Capt. John Gorin’s Co.,
Ky. Mtd. Militia, commanded by Lt. Col. Philip Barbour. P. 177

FRANKLIN, JOEL Pvt. Mustered 18 Sept 1812 to 30 Oct. 1812. Roll of Capt. James Forbels
Co.,Ky. Mtd. Militia., p. 261

FRANKLIN, JOHN Pvt. Mustered 15 Sept. 181210 25 Dec. 1812. Substitutefor M atthew Hindman.
Roll of Capt. James Hall Co. 3rd Reg. Ky. Det. Mil. p51

FRANKLIN, JOHN Pvt. Mustered 1 Sept. 1812 to 1 Oct. 1812, Roll of Capt. James Anderson’s Co.
2nd Reg. Ky. Militia. p. 66

FRANKLIN, JOHN 2nd Corp. Mustered Newport 29 Aug. 1813. Roll of Capt.John Gorin’s Co.,
Ky. Mtd. Vol. Mil. Commanded by Lt. Col. Philip Barbour. p. 177.

FRANKLIN, JOHN Pvt. Mustered 4 Mar. 1813 to 4 Sept. 1813. Roll of Capt. John Baker's Co.,of
the Militia. Detached. Commanded by Lt. Col. Wm. E. Boswell.. p. 216

FRANKLIN, JOHN Pvt. Mustered 18 Sept. 1812 to 30 Oct. 1812. Roll of Capt James Forbe’' Co.
Ky. Mtd. Mili.tia, p. 261.

FRANKLIN, JOHN W. Pvt,, Mustered 29 May 1813 to 16 Oct 1813. Discharged. Roll of Capt.
John Baker's Co. Boswell's Regiment., Ky. Detached Militia

FRANKLIN, JOSEPH R. Pvt. Mustered 2 Mar 1813t0 2 Sept 1813. Absent. Roll of Capt. Archibald
Morrison’s Co. of Infantry of the Ky. Militia. .Detached. P.196

FRANKLIN, LAWRENCE, Pvt. Mustered 31 Aug. 1813 Newport. Roll of Capt. FrancisA. Gaines
Co. Ky. Mtd. Vol Militia. Commanded by Col. John Poage. P. 135

FRANKLIN, MARTIN Pvt. Mustered Newport 29 Aug, 1813. Roll of Capt. John Gorin’s Co. Ky.
Mtd.. Mil. Commanded by Lt. Col. Philip Barbour. P. 177

FRANKLIN, STEPHEN Pvt. Mustered 20 Nov. 1814 to 20 May 1815. Roll of Capt. Thomas
Sterrett’s Co. Ky. Detached Militia.Commanded by Lt. Col. Win. Mitchusson. p. 76

FRANKLIN, THOMASFife. Mustered 23.Aug 1812 to 22 Sept. 1812 Roll of Capt. William Coss
Company, Barbee's Reg. Ky. Militia. P. 73

Kentucky Pioneer and Court Records

By McAdams. Pub. 1929. Abstractsof Early Wills, Deedsand Marriages, etc. Contributed by Mrs.
M. L. De Meritt, Box 221, Drain, Oregon 97435; published Franklin Fireplace p.964. Complete
collection in Franklin Family Researchers United Library.

p.94 Boyle County, Ky. Danville Courthouse marriage Bonds 1842

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 16 (2nd Edition)



p.99

p. 101
p.109
p.134
p.144
p.157
p.177

p.182

p.184

p.185

George Mankley mr Mary Franklin, C. Franklin father June 19, 1845

Fayette County, Ky. Lexington St. Peters Catholic Church
John Franklin m. Mary Tobin of Ireland July.17, 1855

Garrard Co., Ky. Lancaster Courthouse
Anthony Franklin mr Polly Nelson Feb. 15, 1802

Marriage Index, Lincoln Co., Ky.
Nimrod Canterberry mr Molly Franklin May 27, 1800

Mercer County, Ky. Harrodsburg Marriage Records from 1800-1870
Claiborn Franklin mr Elizabeth Sparrow July 22, 1813 p. 176

Mercer County, Ky.
Hutchins Williams mr Elizabeth Franklin July 18, 1820 p. 258

Mercer County, Ky.
Henry Blacketer mr Dicey Franklin July 15, 1830 P.372

Fayette Co., Ky. David's Fork Baptist Church
James Franklin

Fayette Co., Ky. David's Fork Baptist Church
Eliza Franklin Dismissed 1830
Polly Franklin moved away & dismissed 1830

Fayette Co., Ky. David's Fork Baptist Church
Rhoda Franklin dismissed June 1804

Fayette Co., Ky. David's Fork Baptist Church
Betsy Franklin dismissed Nov. 1824

The Kentucky Land Grants

By Willard Rouse Jillson, ScD. C. 1971 Geneal ogical Publishing Co. Originally published by Filson
Club Library, Lexington, KY . Franklin Fireplace, pg 1074. Compl ete collection in Franklin Family
Researchers United Library

. Acres
Page First Name Desc Book Date
Virginia Grants 1782-1792
Page Samuel 10,000 acres Bk10Pg57  05/14/1784
48 Kentucky River watercourse
Thos. 116,656 acres Bk 09 Pg489 08/03/1784
between N & Middle Fks.
Kentucky River
Thos. 8,000 acres Bk 10 Pg 470 3/25/1785
no watercourse
Edward 4,319 acres Bk 13pg536 01/01/1787
Big Sandy Creek

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 17 (2nd Edition)

County

Fayette County

Fayette County

Bourbon County



Page First Name

Acres
Desc

Old Kentucky Grants 1793-1856

Page Thos.
173

Joel

Grants South of Green River 1797 - 1866

108,344 acres
Kentucky River

344 acres
No watercourse

Page Absalom

309,

310
Absolom
Jno.
Thos.
Elizabeth
James
Martin
Jno.
Absalom
Lewis
James
Elisha
Elisha
Elisha

Stephen

95 acres
Big Fat Lick

295 Acres
Flat Lick

100 acres
Drake's Creek

400 acres
Clear Cr.

58 acres
Fork of Russdall Creek

200 Acres
South Fork Beaver Creek

100 Acres
South Fork Beaver Creek

200 Acres

Spring Fork Obeys River
200 Acres

Big Fat Lick

64 acres
Lick Creek

220 Acres
No watercourse

200 acres

Beaver Creek

166 acres
Cumberland River
44 acres

no watercourse

200 acres
Little Barren River

Tellico Grants 1803-1853

Pg. Jno.
445

100 acres
no watercourse

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 18 (2nd Edition)

Book

Bk 6 pg 06

Bk 1 pg 115

Bk 02 pg 340

Bk 02 pg 340
Bk 05 pg 485
Bk 07 pg 444
Bk 08 pg 438
Bk 09 pg 158
Bk 10 pg 550
Bk 11 pg 510
Bk 12 pg 483
Bk 15 pg 166
Bk 23 pg 413
Bk 28 pg 209
Bk 27 pg 347
Bk 28 pg 11

Bk 28 Pg 94

Bk 01 pg 162

Date

08/09/1784

3/10/1790

11/16/1804

11/17/1804

02/26/1799

11/26/1806

09/18/1806

07/12/1799

08/23/1799

06/06/1799

02/17/1803

09/01/1813

11/23/1806

09/04/1807

08/19/1807

11/19/1807

04/20/1799

10/06/1803

County

Fayette County

Mason County

Christian County

Christian County
Warren County
Henderson Co.
Christian Co.
Warren County
Barren County
Green County
Christian County
Hopkins County
Henderson
County

Wayne County
Wayne County
Wayne County

Green County

Warren County



Page First Name

Acres
Desc

Kentucky Land Warrants 1816-1873

p. 549 Claiborn

Reuben
Bennett
John
Edmond
Claiborn
Elidia
CdebD. &
Jeremiah
Caeb D.
Rebecca
Wm W.
Reuben
Shadrack
James
Clayton
Anthony
Jas.M
Martin

Shadrack

John

50 acres
Rolling Fork

25 acres
No watercourse

150 acres
no watercourse

70 acres
No watercourse

50 acres
Fork Tradewater

100 acres
Branch Rolling Fork

50 acres
Bunches Ct.

50 acres
Lick Creek
50 acres
Lick Creek

100 acres
Pond Creek

50 acres
Fork Tradewater

25 acres
No watercourse

100 acres

Hannah Fork Johns Creek
50 acres

Toms Creek

100 acres

Sarah Grass Creek
50 acres

Clay Lick

100 acres

Goose Sp Valley
100 acres

Bull Creek

50 acres

Hannahs Branch

67 acres
W Fork Crocus Creek

Book

Bk B pg 583

Bk C pg 206
Bk D pg 477
Bk E pg 16

Bk R pg 162
Bk T pg 195
Bk T pg 235
Bk W pg 408
Bk Y pg 336
BkY pg 423
Bk Z pg 44

Bk B-2 pg 94
Bk D-2 pg 393
Bk E-2 pg 237
Bk-2 pg 430
Bk H-2 pg 413
Bk 1-2 pg 56
Bkl-2 pgl22
Bk L-2 pg 14

Bk M-2pg 212

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 19 (2nd Edition)

Date

05/01/1817

02/31/1817

11/12/1817

01/12/1818

08/28/1824

09/25/1825

03/7/1826

11/10/1828

11/18/1829

08/1/1829

04/19/1830

09/20/1832

12/19/1834

12/03/1833

3/17/1834

07/26/1836

03/9/1836

08/13/1832

01/18/1837

12/12/1837

County

Mercer County
Barren County
Hardin County
Barren County
Caldwell County
Mercer County
Wayne County
Hopkins County
Hopkins County
Hopkins County
Caldwell County
Barren County
Floyd County
Floyd County
Mercer County
Livingston Co.
Edmonson
County

Floyd County
Floyd County

Cumberland
County



Page First Name

Acres
Desc

Book

Grants West of Tennessee River 1822-1858

p. 815 Absalom

Grants South of Walker'sLine 1825-1923

p. 911 Henry

160 Acres

100 Acres
Line Creek

Bk 02 pg 90

Bk 02 pg 31

Grantsin the County Court Orders 1836-1924

pl1242 James M.
James M.
Stephen
James W.
James W.
James, Jr.
Jas.
CalvinM.
James W.
John
Joseph
Anderson
Thos.
JM.
James
Caeb D.

Shelby

75 Acres

Strawberry Valley

121 acres
Knobs

50 acres
Lick Creek

50 acres
Nealey Fork

100 acres
Nealey Fork

50 acres
Lick Creek

150 acres
Nealeys Branch

50 acres
Crooked Creek

100 acres
Richland

100 acres
Crocus Creek

50 acres
Miller Creek

14 acres
Hurricane Creek

50 acres
Lick Creek

11 acres
Lick Creek

100 acres

Nealey Fork Carrs Fork

17 acres
Lick Creek

200 acres
Beaver Creek

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 20 (2nd Edition)

Bk 06 pg 266
Bk 08 pg 461
Bk 08 pg 481
Bk 10 pg 490
Bk 10 pg 491
Bk 11 pg 123
Bk 11 pg 502
Bk 15 pg 13
Bk 19 pg 316
Bk 25 pg 267
Bk 27 pg 88
Bk 30 pg 97
Bk 33 pg 60
Bk 35 pg 571
Bk 36 pg 31
Bk 39 pg 401

Bk 43 pg 267

Date

County

NW 1/4 Sec. 12 Twp. 2R3 W

02/24/1827

01/24/1839

11/08/1841

12/16/1839

08/17/1841

08/17/1841

11/22/1843

12/20/1843

09/06/1844

06/03/1846

11/27/1848

01/01/1847

04/19/1849

10/29/1849

02/25/1850

04/18/1851

06/23/1853

04/04/1854

Jackson County

Edmonson
County

Edmonson
County

Hopkins County
Perry County
Perry County
Hopkins County
L etcher County
Tiggs County
Hopkins County
Cumberland
County

Johnson County
Crittenden
County

Hopkins County
Hopkins County
L etcher County
Hopkins County

Wayne County



Page First Name
Lewis
James
James
Lewis
Anthony
Jerre
Nathaniel
C.J&
David
James
Stephen E.

Lewis G

Lewis G

Shadrack
T. M.
Riley
John
James
Kellie
W. H.

J. L.

Davis

Acres
Desc
60 acres
Fork Marrowbone Creek

50 acres
Ready Fork Cares Fork

100 acres
Mt bet Nealy Fk Cares Fk

9 acres
Farrishes Fk.

160 acres
Clear Creek

30 acres

Lick Creek

52 acres

Dry Fork Cabin Fork

100 acres
Clear Creek

50 acres
Fork Cares Fork

75 acres
Bull Creek

70 acres Pharis Fork Marrow-

bone Creek

130 acres
Pharis Fork Marrowbone
Creek

100 acres bet. Ash Bee Tree

Branch & Lick Branch

19 acres

Casey Fork

60 acres

Fork Pritts Branch
100 acres

Trace Branch

100 acres

Care Fork

50 acresBk 88
Carrs Fork

200 acres

Deer & Sandy Creeks
50 acres

Main Hurricane

100 acres
Clear Fork

Book
Bk 45 pg 370

Bk 45 pg 547
Bk 45 pg 458
Bk 47 pg 06

Bk 48 Pg 179
Bk 53 pg 251
Bk 54 pg 71

Bk 56 pg 142
Bk 59 pg 481
Bk 63 pg 170
Bk 68 pg 438

Bk 68 pg 439

Bk 70 pg 334
Bk 76 pg 333
Bk 79 pg 109
Bk 81 pg 27

Bk 88 pg 205
Bk 88 pg 205
Bk 94 pg 381
Bk 96 pg 397

Bk 101 pg 446

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 21 (2nd Edition)

Date
07/18/1855

09/22/1855
09/22/1855
07/15/1855
11/18/1856
3/15/1858

08/19/1855
02/20/1859
03/09/1860
10/24/1861
04/3/1866

04/13/1866

07/10/1866
10/30/1869
05/29/1869
03/04/1871
09/18/1871
08/18/1871
12/25/1873
12/30/1875

12/08/1881

County

Cumberland
County

L etcher County
L etcher County
Cumberland
County
Crittenden Co.
Hopkins Co.
Adair County
Hopkins County
L etcher County
Hopkins County
Cumberland
County
Cumberland
County

L etcher County
Metcalfe County
Floyd County
Magoffin County
L etcher County
L etcher County
Crittenden

County

Crittenden
County

Rowan County



Page First Name

James

Anthony

Kelly
John S.
Anna

Jno.

Charley

W.G

J.H.

50 acres
Laurel Fork

4-1/4 acres
Deer Creek

150 acres
Carr Fork

156 acres

Puncheon Camp Creek

21 acres

Puncheon Creek

167 acres

Jones Rock House creek

147 acres

Brick Rockhouse Fork

126 acres

Rock house fork

1 acre
Lick Creek

Book Date County
Bk 107 pg 558 05/01/1885  Johnson County
Bk 111 pg 225 09/05/1888  Crittenden

County

Bk 112 pg 132 04/25/1889  Knott County
Bk 119 pg 516 05/30/1902  Knott County
Bk120pg54 11/23/1902 Knott County
Bk 123pg27 11/01/1907 Magoffin County
Bk 123 pg 191 09/29/1908 Magoffin County
Bk 123 Pg 218 0/28/1908 Magoffin County
Bk 124 pg53 03/16/1911  Hopkins County

Old Kentucky Entries and Deeds

By Willard Rouse Jillson. Pub. 1969 Genealogical Publishing Co. c. 1979 ; Franklin Fireplace pg
1078; entire collection in Franklin Family Researchers United library.

Page First Name
Fayette County Entries

Acres

p. 101 Thos.

Thos.& MariaB.

Edward

Jefferson Entries

p.206 John

Military Warrants

Name

4000 acres

225,000 acres
225,000 acres
108,341 acres

225,000 acres
Amended

11,319 acres

628 acres

Acres

Book

Bk 3 Pg 220
Bk 3 pg 357
Bk 3 pg 413
Bk 3 pg 414

Bk 3 pg 353

Bk 2 pg 35

Bk A pg 255

Warrant

Date Area

05/11/1784 Ohio River
06/10/1784 Kentucky River
07/17/1784 M Fk Ky. R.
07/26/1874

N & M Fork Kentucky River
06/04/1784 Ky River

01/11/1783 Sandy Creek

01/30/1783 Caney Creek

Date Service

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 22 (2nd Edition)



Page First Name Acres Book Date Area

p. 332 Henry 100 3000 05/22/1784 3yrs. VA Line
James 100 335 04/14/1783 3yrsVA Line
John 200 3901 06/21/1785 goldier VA Line
Joseph 200 2000 12/03/1783 Coporal VA Line

Court of Appeals Deeds-Grantees 1783-1909 (only 1 recorded after 1846

P.414
Henry 10,000 acres 02/04/1809 resident New Y ork City

Book N pg 93 on Kentucky River watercourse

History of Orphan Brigade

William. W. Franklin, Barren County, wastransferred from Co. F., April 26, 1862. Wasappointed
corporal, 1862, and promoted to sergeant, 1863. Fought at Vicksburg, Baton Rouge, Stone River,
Chickamauga, Rocky Face Ridge, Resaca, and Dallas; was wounded and permanently disabled at
the latter place, and was afterward retired.

Revolutionary War Soldiersin Kentucky

FRANKLIN, Absalom Christian County11 Jan 1834Age 70
FRANKLIN, James M. Shelby County, Private N.C. Line 01/09/1834 - Age 71

FRANKLIN, John Warren County, Virginia Line 12/18/.1821 Died 4/4/1823
FRANKLIN, Stephen Anderson Co., N.C. Line 2/7/1834 Age 72

FRANKLIN, Joseph Bracken County, VirginiaLine 3/18/1819 Died 12/30/1829
FRANKLIN, Ruben Clark County Virginia Line 5/11/1833 78 years old

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 23 (2nd Edition)



Husband

Adair County
ALLISON, David
COBB, Robert
FRANKLIN, John
FRANKLIN, Nathaniel
FRANKLIN, William

Allen County
FRANKLIN, Samuel H.

Anderson County
ANDEMENTER, John
BACK, Nathaniel
BOND, Marstin
DRISKELL, Darius
FRANKLIN, Ben

FRANKLIN, Benjamin B.

FRANKLIN, JamesH. C.
FRANKLIN, John H
FRANKLIN, Lewis
FRANKLIN, JamesH C
FRANKLIN, John H
FRANKLIN, Lewis
FRANKLIN, SilasJ
MORGAN, North
NOEL, John T

RAY, Andrew J.
SIMPSON, Loyd
SPARROW, William
STINNETT, James
VANDERENTER, John

Barren County
BIRD, William
BUSH, Peter
CAWLEY, William
COWLEY, William
FORDER, Joseph

Kentucky Marriages

Wife

FRANKLIN, Charity
FRANKLIN, Betsey
LACY, Asabaan
ANTLE, Eliza
PHELPS, Mageline

AUSTIN, ---

FRANKLIN, Nancy
FRANKLIN, Sarah
FRANKLIN, Susan
FRANKLIN, M Elizabeth
HUSBAND, Sally F.
RAILSBACH, Elizabeth
TINSLEY, Gabridla
JOHNSON, Susan
OLIVER, LydiaE
TINSLEY, Gabriella
JOHNSON, Susan
OLIVER, LydiaE
SPARROW, Delila
FRANKLIN, Susan M.
FRANKLIN, Mary E
FRANKLIN, Rebecca Jane
FRANKLIN, Lucinda
FRANKLIN, Mandy Jane
FRANKLIN, Elizaeth E
FRANKLIN, Nancy

FRANKLIN, Susannah
FRANKLIN, Lucy
FRANKLIN, Nancy
FRANKLIN, Nancy
FRANKLIN, Elizabeth

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 24 (2nd Edition)

Date

17/03/1826
13/09/1810
29/06/1837
28/12/1846
08/10/1818

16/12/1833

20/12/1836
21/12/1839
12-MAY-1853
19-MAY-1860
09/09/1839
08/07/1843
24-DEC-1868
20-FEB-1860
29-DEC-1863
24-DEC-1868
20-FEB-1860
29-DEC-1863
14-JAN-1859
14-NOV-1853
21-NOV-1859
09/10/1846
01-JAN-1852
06-SEP-1852
01-JAN-1852
20-DEC-1836

17/08/1808
26/02/1831
28/12/1824
23/12/1825
15/10/1850



Husband

FRANKLIN,B
FRANKLIN, Eusibius
FRANKLIN, Henry T.
FRANKLIN, James
FRANKLIN, James
FRANKLIN, Jo€l
FRANKLIN, John
FRANKLIN, John
FRANKLIN, John G
FRANKLIN, Lewis
FRANKLIN, Lewis
FRANKLIN, Lewis
FRANKLIN, Martin
FRANKLIN, Peachey E.
FRANKLIN, Samuel C.
FRANKLIN, Thompson
FRANKLIN, William
FRANKLIN, William H.
FRANKLIN, William T.
GARMON, Harmon
GIBSON, Jacob

MITCHELL, Benjamin B.

NICHOLASS, Russell B.
PEARSON, William
POINTER, Gilbert
POYNTER, David
POYNTER, James
SMITH, Thomas
SPENCER, William H.
STOCKTON, Dani€l
STOVALL, Danid
STOVALL, Thomas
SUTTON, James H.
TOOMEY, Robert
WAGGONER, James
WELLS, James J.

Bath County
GRAY, Wm

PARRIS, Obe

Wife
BIRD
FRANKLIN, Felicia
BRIDGES, Sally
FENNEY, Ginney
FINNEY, Jenney
GREER, Polly
BIRD, Polly
CRENSHAW, Mildred
CARTER, Nancy
HARVEY, |sabell
PETTY, Sdly
RENICK, Elizabeth
BRADLEY, M€linda
BEWLEY, Matilda
CRENSHAW, Eliza
SLEMMONS, Milly
CRENSHAW, Nancy
JARVIS, Margaret
BRIDGES, Polly
FRANKLIN, Milly
FRANKLIN, Elizabeth
FRANKLIN, Margaret
FRANKLIN, Jane
FRANKLIN, Phebe
FRANKLIN, Mary Ann

FRANKLIN, Margaret D.

FRANKLIN, Tabby

FRANKLIN, Lucinda
FRANKLIN, Virginia
FRANKLIN, Elizabeth

FRANKLIN, Margaret D.

FRANKLIN, Nancy
FRANKLIN, Elizabeth
FRANKLIN, Lucretia
FRANKLIN, Peggy
FRANKLIN, Milly

FRANKLIN, Betsey
FRANKLIN, Sarah

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 25 (2nd Edition)

Date

18/08/1808
02/09/1821
06/09/1820
18/11/1802
18/11/1802
24/12/1812
23/01/1800
01/03/1831
14/01/1847
16/12/1842
30/04/1816
10/10/1841
13/10/1814
26/11/1842
06/03/1834
22/01/1835
28/02/1839
23/09/1849
29/01/1845
15/02/1830
22/09/1819
05/04/1831
02/05/1822
23/04/1815
18/03/1830
22/05/1837
19/08/1830
18/10/1831
23/10/1849
27/11/1824
02/06/1829
24/01/1805
13/12/1831
21/09/1848
06/10/1802
23/10/1844

- -1813
24/09/1812



Husband

Boone County
FRANKLIN, Lemuel B.

FRANKLIN, William A.
JONES, Thomas

Bovyle County
HANKLA, George
MANKLEY, George

Bullitt County
BORDERS, Filer

Butler County
FRANKLIN, John L

Caldwell County
BRYANT, Wm M
EGBERT, Whitness
CHAPEL, James
CHAPEL, James
FRANKLIN, Angerean
FRANKLIN, Edward
FRANKLIN, JF
FRANKLIN, JH
FRANKLIN, J. W.
FRANKLIN, James A
FRANKLIN, James A.
FRANKLIN, James E
FRANKLIN, JamesH
FRANKLIN, James Licander
FRANKLIN, Jeremiah
FRANKLIN, Jeremiah
FRANKLIN, John
FRANKLIN, John
FRANKLIN, John M.
FRANKLIN,L B A
FRANKLIN, Lewis
FRANKLIN,M T
FRANKLIN, Orlean
FRANKLIN, Owen Jr.

Wife

DUGAN, Eleanor
RYAN, Nancy S.
FRANKLIN, Jane

FRANKLIN, Mary
FRANKLIN, Mary

FRANKLIN, Susannah

CHILDRESS, Mary

FRANKLIN, M E Mrs
FRANKLIN, Clarrissa
FRANKLIN, Rosanna
FRANKLIN, Rosanna
STPHENS, Lucinda
ARMSTRONG, Elizabeth
STALLINS, DeliaLouventine
THOMASSIN, FrancesE
LEECH, M. Miss
LUCQOS, R C Mrs
WADLINGTON, Mary
YOUNG LouisaF
JACKSON, Mary
GOODAKER, Mary Lucy
LAWS, Polly Mrs
WHITE, Jane Mrs
ROBERTSON, Sarah
WADLINGTON, E Miss
EGGBERT, Betsy
McGREGOR, Josephine
HART, Susan [Mrs]
FRANKLIN, Susie Mrs
LEECH, Georgia
PRATT, Hannah

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 26 (2nd Edition)

Date

22/03/1827
22/12/1834
05/09/1843

19/06/1845
19/06/1845

12/05/1835

18/03/1856

09/07/1853
05/01/1860
04/07/1829
04/07/1828
21/10/1833
30/03/1824
22/10/1874
05/12/1880
20/12/1849
08/11/189%4
21/08/1850
25/09/1878
21/07/1879
14/11/1891
15/02/1881
18/09/1879
31/07/1855
11/05/1851
13/07/1825
03/12/1883
01/08/1833
26/09/1894
30/10/1883
12/12/1811



Husband Wife Date

FRANKLIN, Stephen MASON, Temperance 29/12/1836
FRANKLIN, Thomas HARRELL, Patsy 10/03/1810
FRANKLIN, William W. CHAPEL, Mary 17/12/1835
FRANKLIN, William W. GOODOCRE, Elizabeth 07/12/1828
FRANKLIN, William W. HAMILTON, Lucinda 22/08/1850
HARRIS, WmR FRANKLIN, Mary Cordethis 24/05/1883
HOLEMAN, M FRANKLIN, LydiaM B 24/01/1881
JENNINGS, John R FRANKLIN, Eliza Jane 10/06/1883
MARTIN, George W FRANKLIN, ElizaJ 00/00/1880
Queries

Seeking any information of Thomas Franklin b. MD abt 1784 d abt 1850, married Margaret _?_
abt 1789. Children: Elizabeth J. Franklin (b abt 1810-1815; Frances O. (b abt 1814 - d 8 Mar 1885
Marshall Co., IN married Margaret V. Williamsin Carroll Co., MD 11 Jun 1840. Margaret was b.
1821 - d 8 Nov 1873. Their children were: Wm. Thomas Franklin, George W. Franklin, Mary S.
Franklin, John F. Franklin, Rachel F. Franklin, Joseph W. Franklin, Isaac C. Franklin, Marguerite
F. Franklin, James Wilson Franklin, Lucinda Franklin and William S. Bagley (adopted). James
Wilson Franklin (b 18 Oct 1854 Westminster, Carroll Co., MD - d 8 Dec 1924 Marshall Co., IN)
married Minerva Alvilda Keyser on 8 Oct 1884 Marshall Co., IN. Minervawas b 1867 in IN - d
18 Jan 1947 Marshall Co., IN. Their children were Roy Franklin who married Nellie Claybaugh,
Marvin Russell Franklin who married Feliciannus G. Sherk and Laura A. Franklin who married
_? Hanes.

(Bev Petersen, 16305 Chandler Blvd., Mishawaka, IN 46544)

SeekinginfoonaDavid Franklinb. 1756-1765living in Fort Ann, Washington Co., NY from 1800
to death 31 Jan 1826; had 4 sonsand 1 daughter between 1790 and 1800 (could belisted asDaniel).
Possibly could be David Franklin b 19 Feb 1758, Swansea, Briston Co., MA; son of Samuel (or
Lemuel) Franklin and Sarah Barney. Known children of David are Shubeal Franklin b. abt 1793;
Bildad b abt 1800; Sarah b. abt 1803 married Henry Noble.

(Nancy A. Burkard, 8395 Stahley Rd., E. Amherst, NY 14051 )716) 741-2666)

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 27 (2nd Edition)



Name | ndex

A

Allison
David
Andementer
John
Antle
Eliza
Armstrong
Elizabeth
Arnold
Temperance
Austin

B

Back
Nathaniel
Bagley
William S.
Barney
Sarah
Barton
Ann Gail
John
Martha
Bewley
Matilda
Bird

Polly
William
Blacketer
Henry
Bobbs
A. 0.
Elvira
Martha S.
Mary A.
Bond
Marstin
Boone
Daniel
Borders
Filer
Bradley
Melinda
Brasher
Florence Elizabeth
Nancy Jane (Hale)
William Allen
Bridges
Polly
Sally
Brown

11,

24
24
24

26

24

24
27
27

7
10
14
25
25
25
24
17
15
15
15
15
24

2
26

25
7
7
7

25
25

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 28 (2nd Edition)

Mary

Nancy

Pinkery
Bryant

WmM
Bush

Peter
Butler

Elizabeth J

C

Canterberry
Nimrod
Carter
Nancy
Cawley
William
Chapel
Enoch
James
Margaret
Mary
Stephen D.
Childress
Mary
Clark
Elizabeth
Claybaugh
Nellie
Cobb
Robert
Cowley
William
Crenshaw
Eliza
Mildred
Nancy

D

Davis
Caeb M.
Catherine
William

Dockery
Camilia
Hildah
Julia

Driskell
Darius

Dugan
Eleanor

E

Egbert
Whitness
Eggbert

15

15

26

24

17

25

24

13
26

, 13

27
13

26

27
24
24
25

25
25

11
11
11
24

26

26

Betsy

F

Fenney
Ginney

Finney
Jenney

Forder

Joseph

Franklin
(baby)
A

A.C.
A.N
Abraham
Absalom
Absolom
Alonzo W.
Amanda
Anderson
Angerean
Anna
Anthony
B

B. W.
Ben
Benjamin

Benjamin B.
Benjamin C.

Bennet
Bennett
Betsey
Betsy
Bildad

Boswell T. B.

C.

C.G

C.J

Cdeb
Caeb D
Caleb D.
Calvin M.
Caroline
Caroline (?)
Cassanda
Catharine
Charity
Charles
Charley
Christina
Christopher
Claiborn
Claibourne
Clarrissa
Clayton
Cynthia

26

25
25

24

11
14
14
13
11
18, 20, 23
18

11

20

26

22
17,19, 21, 22
25

13

24

15

24

13

15

19

24, 25
17

13
17
15
21
10

10, 19, 20
20
12

10
24
15
22

11
17,19
16

26

19
7,13



CynthiaA.
Daniel
David
David N
Davis
Diadana
Dicey
Eady Jackson
Edmond
Edward

Elisha

Elidia

Eliza

ElizaJ

Eliza Jane
Elizabeath
Elizabeth
Elizabeth J.
Elizaeth E
Emily

EsiasE.

Esias Earl
Eusibius
Felicia

Finis

Finis U.
Florinda
Foster M
Foster M.
Frances O.
Francis
FrancisU
Francis U.
George
George W.
Gilbert

Green Anderson
Henry

Henry T.

Isaac C.

Isaiah Jackson
Israel
Isred
JF
JH
J H.
J L.
J W.
JH.
JM.
James

9,10, 11, 21,

7,

11, 16, 17, 22,

17, 18, 24,

8, 12,

20,

7,

11
27
27

8
21
1
17
13
19
26
18
19
17
27
27
12
25
27
24
14
10

6
25
25
12
15
13

9
12
27
10

8
15

9
27
14

7
23
25
27
13

6
10
26
26
14
21
26
22
20

6,8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15,

16, 17,18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23,

25
James A
JamesA.
James Donald
JamesE
JamesH
JamesH C

8,
12, 13, 14,

26
26

7
26
26
24

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 29 (2nd Edition)

JamesH. C. 24
James Henry 7
James Jasper 7
James L. 11
James Licander 26
James M. 20, 23
James W 6
James W. 12, 13,20
James Wilson 27
James, Jr. 20
Jane 25, 26
Jas. 20
Jas. M. 19

Jeremiah 7,8, 10,11, 12, 15, 19,
26

Jeremiah F. 10
Jerre 21
Jno. 18, 22
Joel 16, 18, 25
John 5,8,9, 12,14, 16, 17,

19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
John F. 27
John G. 25
John H 24
John Jr. 9
John L 26
John M. 11, 26
John Riley 912
John S. 22
John Sr. 9
John T 7
John T. 13
John Thomas 7,13
John W. 16
Joseph 20, 23
Joseph R. 16
Joseph W. 27
Kellie 21
Kelly 22
LBA 26
L afayette 8, 12
LauraA. 27
LauraR. 13
Lawrence 16
Lemuel 27
Lemuel B. 26
Lewis 12,14, 18, 21, 24, 25, 26
LewisG. 21
Logan 8,12, 15
Logan A 8
Logan A. 12
Lucinda 7,11, 13, 24, 25, 27
Lucretia 25
Lucy 24
Lucy (Robbins) 5
LydiaM B 27
M E Mrs 26
M Elizabeth 24
MT 26

M. A. 14
M. C. 14
M. J 14
Mandy Jane 24
Margaret 14, 25
Margaret D. 25
Marguerite F. 27
Maria B. 22
Martha 13
Martha E. 14
Martha J 6
Martha J. 10
Martin 16, 18, 19, 25
Marvin Russell 27
Mary 17, 26
Mary Ann 25
Mary Cordethis 27
Mary E 24
Mary E. 13, 14
Mary J. 13
Mary S. 27
Matilda 12,15
Melissa J. 11
Milly 25
Miranda 9 11
Mitilda 8
Molly 17
N. E. 14
N.E. 14
Nancy 6,89, 10, 11, 12, 14,

15, 24, 25
Nathaniel 21,24
Newton 6,9, 10, 12
Noel 10
Orlander 15
Orlean 26
Orleander 8
Owen 10
Owen Jr. 26
PJ 9
PJ 15
Parthena 13
Parthenia 12
Parthenie E 6
Peachey E. 25
Peggy 25
Phebe 25
Polly 17
R.C. 14
R. E. 14
Rachel 13
Rachel E 8
Rachel E. 12
Rachel F. 27
Ranselyer 11
Rebecca 8,9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 19
Rebecca A. 12
Rebecca Jane 24
Reuben 19



Rhoda 17
Riley 21
Rosanna 26
Roy 27
Ruben 23
SA. 14
Samuel 10, 17, 27
Samuel C. 25
Samuel H. 24
Sanford 9 11
Sarah 15, 24, 27
Sarah J. 14
Seralda 15
Serona 11
Shadrack 19,21
Shelby 20
Shubeal 27
Silas 10
Silas J 24
Stephen 9, 12, 16, 18, 20, 23, 27
Stephen Addison 9,12
Stephen D 9
Stephen E 8
Stephen E. 21
Stephen F. 10
Steven E. 12
Susan 24
Susan M. 24
Susannah 10, 24, 26
Susie Mrs 26
T.M. 21
T.R. 13
Tabby 25
Talbot 12
Tempa 7,12,13
Thomas 7, 10, 13, 16, 27
Thomas J 9
Thomas J. 12
Thompson 25
Thos 17,18
Thos. 18, 20, 22
Thursey 8,12
Virginia 25
W B 8
W. B. 15
W. H. 21
W.G 22
Wilbert 13
William 9, 10, 14, 24, 25
William A. 26
William H. 25
William J. 10
William Newton 7
William T. 25
William W. 11, 27
William. W. 23
WmWw. 19
Wm. Thomas 27
Zachariah 12

Zeck Taylor
Zepheniah
Zerilda
Frankling
Ben
John M.
Lucinda
Lucky
Malvina
Sarah A.
Susanna
W. J.
Z.T.

G

Garmon

Harmon
Gibson

Jacob
Goodaker

Mary Lucy
Goodocre

Elizabeth
Gray

Wm
Greer

Polly

H

Hale
Nancy Jane

Hamby
Alebert Lee
Charlotta
Grandison
Jefferson C.
Madison R.

Washington I.

Hamilton
Lucinda
Margaret J.
Susan M.
Wm. J.

Hanes

Hankla
George
Harrell
Patsy
Harris
WmR
Harvey
|sabell
Henderson
Richard
Henson
AmandaA.

11
8, 12
14
14
14
14
14
14

14
14

25
25
26
27
25

25

7
11
11
11
11
11
1
27
11
11
11
27
26
27
27
25

2

15

Bartha (Bertha?) A.
Byon (Bryon?) L.

William

William D.
Holeman

M
Husband

Saly F.

J

Jackson
Airy
Andrew
Catherine
Didana
Elener
Elizabeth
Enoch
Eunia
Martha E
Mary
Rebecca

Jarvis
Margaret

Jennings
John R

Johnson
Susan

Jones
Thomas

K
Keyser

Minerva Alvilda

L

Lacy
Asabaan
Laws
Polly Mrs
Leech
Georgia
M. Miss
Loving
Ann
Lucos
R C Mrs

M

Mankley
George
Margaret

Martin
George W

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 30 (2nd Edition)

17,

15
15
15
15
27

24

13

13

11

13
13

26

25

27

24

26

27

24

26

26
26

26

26

27

27



Mason
Temperance

Matthews
James
Matilda

TabithaM.M.J. "Matilda"

Temperance (Arnold)
McConnell
Minnie Maude
McGregor
Josephine
Mitchell
Benjamin B.
Morgan
North
Hart
Susan

N

Nelson
Polly
Nicholass
Russell B.
Noble
Henry
Noel
John T

O

Oliver
LydiaE
SC

P

Parris
Obe
Pearson
William
Petty
Sally
Phelps
Mageline
Poe
John W.
Pointer
Gilbert
Poynter
David
James
Pratt
Hannah

R
Rachel

27

[e)le) e ep)

~

26

25

24

26

17

25

27

24

25

25

25

24

12

25

25
25

26

6

Railsbach
Elizabeth
Ray
Andrew J.
Renick
Elizabeth
Robbins
Lucy
Robertson
Elizabeath
Sarah
Ryan
Nancy S.

S

Sherk
Feliciannus G.
Simpson
James
Loyd
Slemmons
Milly
Smith
Thomas
Southard
Emily O
Sparrow
Delila
Elizabeth
William
Spencer
William H.
Stalins
DeliaLouventine
Stinnett
James
Stockton
Daniel
Stovall
Daniel
Thomas
Stphens
Lucinda
Sutton
JamesH.

T

Tempa

Thomassin
FrancesE
Tindey
Gabriella
Tobin
Mary
Toomey
Robert

24

24

25

14
26

26

27

27
24

25

25

24
17
24
25
26
24
25

25
25

26

25

26

24

17

25

\%
Vanderenter
John 24
W
Wede
ElizaA. 13
Waedlington
E Miss 26
Mary 26
Waggoner
James 25
Walker
Thomas 2
Wells
James J. 25
White
Jane Mrs 26
Williams
Hutchins 17
Margaret V. 27
Wilson
Sarah 9
Wring
Forest Newton 7
Mary Thomas 7
Minnie Maude (McConnell) 7
Y
Young
LouisaF 26
Place I ndex
I
Indiana
Marshall County 27
Vanderbough County
Evansville 7
K
Kansas
Hutchinson 5
Kentucky
Adair County 21
Anderson County 23,24
Barren County 9,19, 23,24
Bath County 25
Boone County 26
Bourbon County 17
Boyle County 16, 26
Bracken County 23
Bullitt County 26

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 31 (2nd Edition)



Butler County
Caldwell County
Princeton
Christian County
Hopkinsville
Clark County
Crittenden County
Marion
Mexico

Cumberland County

Edmonson County
Fayette County
Fleming County
Floyd County
Garrard County
Hardin County
Harrison County
Henderson County

26

19, 26

7

18,23

7

9,23
6,21, 22
7

7
919,21
19, 20
9,17,18
9

19,21
17

19

9

6

Hopkins County 6, 10, 19, 20, 21,
22

Lick Creek Cemetery

Madisonville
Jackson County
Johnson County
Knott County
L etcher County
Lincoln County
Livingston County
Madison County

Berea
Madisonville
Magoffin County
Mason County
Mercer County
Metcalfe County
Rowan County
Shelby County
Warren County
Wayne County

M

Maryland
Carroll County
Massachusetts
Briston County
Swansea

N

New York

Washington County

Fort Ann

6

7
20
22
22
21
17
19

7

6
21,22
9,18
17,19
21

21

23
9,23
19

27

27

27

FFRU Vol 19 - Page 32 (2nd Edition)



	About the Cover
	Table of Contents
	FFRU Charter
	Editor’s Message
	James Franklin & Rachel (Unknown) Franklin
	Second Census of Kentucky - 1800
	Hopkins County, Kentucky Census Records
	Report of the Adjutant General of the State of Kentucky Soldiers of the War Of 1812
	Kentucky Pioneer and Court Records
	The Kentucky Land Grants
	Old Kentucky Entries and Deeds
	History of Orphan Brigade
	Revolutionary War Soldiers in Kentucky
	Kentucky Marriages
	Queries
	Name Index
	Place Index

